Marshall County Planning & Zoning
STAFF REPORT
October 22, 2024

Issue #1 Variance for Building(s) Setback

OWNER/APPLICANT: Jerry Nice

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: Lot 25 in the Plat of Lots 21 through 26 & Lots 21A through 24A in
Block 1 of Freeman’s Subdivision of Lot 2 in Gov’t Lot 4 of Section 18, T126N, R55W

CURRENT ZONING: Lake Front Residential (R-3)

SURROUNDING ZONING: Lake Front Residential (R-3) and Agricultural (Ag)

REQUEST: Jerry Nice has requested a variance to place a storage shed. The petitioner is asking to
place the building 0 feet from the right-of-way line, instead of the 30ft requirement; per the Marshall

County Zoning Ordinance.

HISTORY/ISSUE(S):

1.

2.
3.
4.

Lot 25 was purchased by the applicant on July 10, 2006. The applicant also owns Lot 26, which
lies directly North. There is a cabin on this Lot.
The road lying to the West is privately maintained and is a township road.
Lot 25 has an average depth of approximately 65.85ft and a width of approximately 501t
The applicant is asking to place the structure 2’ into the right-of-way. There is a distance of 28°
from the West edge of the road, or ROW line, to the proposed location of the structure.
a. Pictures indicate that if the shed were to be moved 2’ further East, it would affect an
existing TV satellite which has wires running underground.
b. There is no eave on the front or rear sides of the building (East/West), but there is an eave
on both sides (North/South)
Note: The house which lies on Lot 26 is only 24° from the ROW line on the West edge of the
road.
Marshall County Ordinance requires new structures to be placed a minimum of 30ft from a road
right-of-way line.
No written comments or objections have been received prior to the writing of this staff report.

Staff Recommendation —

The Board could table, deny or approve the request. If the Board chooses to approve the
variance, it could use the following findings, similar to those used in previous approvals of
setback requirements in R-3 District.

a. The Board has granted similar right-of-way line variances to lake lots in the past, when
the neighbors had no objections.
1. Similar right-of-way line variances allowed — 26.5” for C. Cobb 8/23, 24’ for J.
Peters 5/23, 25’ for R. & C. Jorgenson 7/2020 and 28’ for G. Fischer 9/18
b. The Board would consider approving other similar requests meeting the unique
circumstances.

If the Board chooses to deny the variance, it could use the following findings, similar to those
used in previous denials of setback variances.

a. The lot and situation are not so unique to necessitate the relaxation for the setback
requirement.

b. The granting of this variance would confer upon the applicant special privilege denied to
others in the R-3 District.

Action Item -



NOTICE OF HEARING - APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE

Notice is hereby given that the Marshall County Planning &

Zoning Board will meet on October 22, 2024 at 9:00 a.m. at the
Marshall County Courthouse Commissioners Chambers, concerning
the following application for variance from the Marshall County
Zoning Ordinance.

Jerry Nice has requested a variance to place a storage shed on the
property described as Lot 25 in the Plat of Lots 21 through 26 & Lots
21A through 24A in Block 1 of Freeman’s Subdivision of Lot 2 in Gov't
Lot 4 of Section 18, T126N, R55W. The petitioner is asking to place
the building 0 feet from the right-of-way line, instead of the 30ft
requirement; per the Marshall County Zoning Ordinance.

Erin Collins-Miles
Planning & Zoning Administrator NOTICE OF HEARING
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MARSHALL COUNTY PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION
P.O.BOX 9
BRITTON, SOUTH DAKOTA 57430
605.448.7540

October 7, 2024

Dear Property Owner,

Notice is hereby given that the Marshall County Planning & Zoning Board will meet on
October 22, 2024 at 9:00 a.m. at the Marshall County Courthouse Commissioners
Chambers, concerning the following application for variance from the Marshall County

Zoning Ordinance.

Jerry Nice has requested a variance to place a storage shed on the property described as
Lot 25 in the Plat of Lots 21 through 26 & Lots 21 A through 24A in Block 1 of
Freeman’s Subdivision of Lot 2 in Gov’t Lot 4 of Section 18, T126N, R55W. The
petitioner is asking to place the building 0 feet from the right-of-way line, instead of the
30ft requirement; per the Marshall County Zoning Ordinance

As an adjacent landowner, you are being notified of the hearing. If you have any
questions, please contact my office. Any comments or concerns should be stated in
writing and forwarded to my office or expressed at the scheduled hearing.

Sincerely,

Enin (Collins -MHites
Erin Collins-Miles
Planning and Zoning Administrator



MARSHALL COUNTY PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION
P.0O.BOX9
BRITTON, SOUTH DAKOTA 57430
605.448.7540

October 7, 2024
Dear Property Owner,

Notice is hereby given that the Marshall County Planning & Zoning Board will meet on
October 22, 2024 at 9:00 a.m. at the Marshall County Courthouse Commissioners
Chambers, concerning the following application for variance from the Marshall County

Zoning Ordinance.

Jerry Nice has requested a variance to place a storage shed on the property described as
Lot 25 in the Plat of Lots 21 through 26 & Lots 21A through 24A in Block 1 of
Freeman’s Subdivision of Lot 2 in Gov’t Lot 4 of Section 18, T126N, R55W. The
petitioner is asking to place the building 0 feet from the right-of-way line, instead of the
30ft requirement; per the Marshall County Zoning Ordinance

As an adjacent landowner, you are being notified of the hearing. If you have any
questions, please contact my office. Any comments or concerns should be stated in
writing and forwarded to my office or expressed at the scheduled hearing.

Sincerely,

Enin Collins-MWiles
Erin Collins-Miles
Planning and Zoning Administrator

Sent to the following adjacent landowners on 10/7/24:
1. David Forrette — 11482 Spillway Dr. Lake City, SD 57247

2. Wayne Freeman — 42875 112" St. Britton, SD 57430
3. GalenJensenJr.— PO Box 151 Pierpont, SD 57468




MARSHALL COUNTY APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE

DATE: 4/#7@;/

To: Marshall County Planning and Zoning Commission

PO Box 9

Britton, SD 57430

The undersigned do hereby request a variance from the Marshall County Zoning

Ordinance to build (or sef) __St0x0.q¢ \Ou\\dmc. within ()"
of a (circle applicable): Twp Rd. Countv Rd, Federal or State Hwy,(Other R »Lot Line or
\...____,__,...-f

" High Water Mark.

Structure would be located on (legal description): Lo+ 25 if\ Bl 1 [ N Loy
2 0f Freenan)'S Subad. in Gout (gt 4

Reason 75 7%7/ G TOLASE j/ ‘)4*:/) A ) C/“W/// 2D
Ey By /é/@:-/f' o whvV e A0 Nl 15 BorEp
Avh wig) o s2on7 /s ke s

Applicant Name:_« J m}% Y A/ LLE Phone: Q)Q?LM : 77/ 7
address: PO, o 72 2k Cify , B 47297
Applicant Slgnature %—Q

Owner Signature (1 1ffﬁzn;7m than applicant):

For Internal Office Use Only:

Date Received: lO/ = / &Ll Fees(non—refundable):.‘K‘E')( ) 00 Paid: YES
Inspection Report: Spe S;\'Q..CC O

Date of Hearing by Planning and Zoning Commission: O(:ﬂ)bg r 89 QOQL\

Action taken by Planning and Zoning Commission:




Nl WOWT # ©

5467 ° &1 Nedy O0F = ,1 ITNIS

“WLONVD HLNOS
LLNND2 TIVHSHYN “' W RIS INL 5O MSSY N9ZIL 81 ‘335 40

YOLZAUNS GNYT @ SN JOSd TRIASY! $407 2N NI 2407 SO NOISINGEBNS S,NYNIIF¥1 4O | 43078
¢74 N UOT HINOYKHL VIZ SIO0T B 92 NINOYHL 12 S107

~E
/

- [ Rt
o a N
! mwfrl lllllllll *ll““”""ql
| W P precw z
~ k ] . . | k
m —— )
'.. co= - - e ——————— o 1 ..
.‘”W#Mv!ll llll.wlll.!.* —r T - —_— ————— .I.J’;I.I\.\\l.\h\.l..l.l —~— e~

\\
\\‘




MARSHALL COUNTY WEB VIEWER

10/2/2024, 9:07:51 AM
PLAT

FREEMAN'S SUBDIVISION
_ TOWNSHIPS

I secTiONS

PARCELS .
ArcGIS Web AppBuilder

This map is intended for general planning purposes only. District IHl and Marshall County makes no claims, representations, and warranties regarding the accuracy of the data.




MARSHALL COUNTY WEB VIEWER

10/17/2024, 3:12:18 PM 1:1,128
0.01  0.01 0.02 mi

G FREEMAN'S SUBDIVISION RN R
"~ Agricultural District [ TOWNSHIPS 0 001 002 0.04 km
" Lake Front Residential District [ | SECTIONS

PLAT —
~ PARCELS
FREEMAN'S OUTLOT ADDITION

ArcGIS Web AppBuitder

This map is intended for general planning purposes only. District Ill and Marshall County makes no claims, representations, and warranties regarding the accuracy of the data,




Variance - Jerry Nice













